liquidity of the Shares, and provide working capital to the Group.

The Directors consider that the terms of the Placing Agreement, which were arrived at
after arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Placing Agent, are fair and
reasonable and are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

7

The maximum net price raised per Share upon the Completion will be approximately
HK$0.133 per Share.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any fund raising activities involving issue of its
securi t ies in the past twelve months immediately preceding the date of this
announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement and
(ii) upon the Completion (assuming there is no change in the issued share capital of the
Company between the date of this announcement and Completion) are set out below for
illustration purpose:

As at the date of
this announcement Upon the Completion

Shareholders
Number of

Shares

Approximate
% of

the total
issued Shares

Number of
Shares

Approximate
% of

the total
issued Shares(4)

Substantial Shareholders
Trillion Trophy Asia Limited (1) 5,425,000,000 30.63% 5,425,000,000 29.58%
Ever Depot Limited (2) 4,539,161,000 25.63% 4,539,161,000 24.75%
Dragon Villa Limited (3) 3,294,366,000 18.60% 3,294,366,000 17.96%

Public Shareholders
The Placees – – 629,630,000 3.43%
Other public Shareholders 4,451,495,508 25.14% 4,451,495,508 24.27%

Total: 17,710,022,508 100.00% 18,339,652,508 100.00%

Notes:

(1)	 Trillion Trophy Asia Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Wealthy Associates International

Limited which in turn is wholly-owned by Mr. Suen Cho Hung, Paul.

(2)	 Ever Depot Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Graticity Real Estate Development Co., Ltd.

which in turn is wholly-owned by Mr. Vong Pech.

(3)	 Dragon Villa Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Lei Sutong.

(4)	 The percentage of the Shares are rounded to the nearest two decimal places, and the total number of

the percentages may not be equal to 100% due to rounding.

8

The Completion is subject to the fulfilment of the condition set forth in the Placing